



2019/2975(RSP)

3.2.2020

AMENDMENTS

449 - 465

Draft motion for a resolution

**Marc Angel, Katrin Langensiepen, Elżbieta Rafalska, Radka Maxová,
José Gusmão, Lucia Ďuriš Nicholsonová, Stelios Kympouropoulos**
(PE646.825v01-00)

EU disability strategy post 2020
(2019/2975(RSP))

AM_Com_NonLegRE

Amendment 449
Guido Reil

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 a (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 a. Calls on all Member States to elaborate their own disability strategies and to research and publish new data that are helpful to tackle this issue;

Or. en

Amendment 450
Chiara Gemma, Daniela Rondinelli

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 b. Calls on the Commission to include a section on European Union institutions as public administrations to ensure that they comply with the UN CRPD in all respects, which includes making available the necessary resources, focal points, coordination mechanisms, internal policies, accessible infrastructure such as buildings, communications (including in sign language and Braille), websites and ICT applications, as well as permanent mechanisms to consult actively and effectively with representative organisations of persons with disabilities, positive actions and anti-discrimination safeguards that are necessary for the successful implementation of the European Disability Rights Agenda and of the UN CRPD both in the EU at large as well as within the EU institutions and agencies;

Or. en

Amendment 451

Marc Angel, Manuel Pizarro, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Milan Brglez, Brando Benifei, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Marianne Vind, Alex Agius Saliba, Gabriele Bischoff, Agnes Jongerius, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Helène Fritzon, Johan Danielsson, Alicia Homs Ginel, Lina Gálvez Muñoz

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 b. Calls on the EU and the Member States to fund training for and by persons with disabilities, their organisations, trade unions, employers federations, equality bodies, civil servants on the principle of non-discrimination, including multiple and intersectional discrimination and reasonable accommodation

Or. en

Amendment 452

Rosa Estaràs Ferragut

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 b. Calls on the European Commission to ensure that the post 2020 Disability Strategy includes violence against persons with disabilities as one of its main focus areas, paying particular attention to gender-based violence, institutionalisation and children with disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 453

Jordi Cañas, Véronique Trillet-Lenoir, Abir Al-Sahlani, Dragoș Pișlaru, Marie-Pierre Vedrenne, Sylvie Brunet, Stéphane Bijoux, Atidzhe Alieva-Veli

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 b. Calls on the European Commission to ensure that the post 2020 Disability Strategy includes violence against persons with disabilities as one of its main focus areas, paying particular attention to gender-based violence and children with disabilities;

Or. en

Amendment 454
Elżbieta Rafalska

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 b (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 b. Recommends the EU to structurally integrate the European Disability Strategy within the European Semester process;

Or. en

Amendment 455
Rosa Estaràs Ferragut

Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 c (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 c. Calls on the European Union and those Member States which have not done so already to accede to the Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic violence (Istanbul Convention);

Amendment 456

Chiara Gemma, Daniela Rondinelli

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 c (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 c. Calls on all Member States to develop their own national disability strategies for promoting disability equality mainstreaming and address the implementation of the UN CRPD;

Or. en

Amendment 457

Marc Angel, Manuel Pizarro, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Milan Brglez, Brando Benifei, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Marianne Vind, Alex Agius Saliba, Gabriele Bischoff, Agnes Jongerius, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Helène Fritzon, Johan Danielsson, Alicia Homs Ginel, Lina Gálvez Muñoz

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 c (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 c. Calls on the Commission to include good and bad practices in future reports to enable employers to effectively implement disability legislation

Or. en

Amendment 458

Marc Angel, Manuel Pizarro, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Milan Brglez, Brando Benifei, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Marianne Vind, Alex Agius Saliba, Gabriele Bischoff, Agnes Jongerius, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Helène Fritzon, Johan Danielsson, Alicia Homs Ginel, Lina Gálvez Muñoz

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 d (new)

12 d. Recalls the right of persons with disabilities to an adequate standard of living and social protection particularly financial assistance and respite care; Calls on the Commission to ensure that the 2030 EU Disability Strategy includes specific actions to promote inclusive social protection systems across the EU which would guarantee access to benefits and services to people with disabilities across the life cycle; calls on the Member States to set a social protection floor for persons with disabilities that would guarantee their adequate standard of living;

Or. en

Amendment 459

Rosa Estaràs Ferragut

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 d (new)

12 d. Concerning external action of the EU, calls on the Commission to ensure all projects and infrastructure supported by EU funds in third countries are accessible for and inclusive of persons with disabilities and that EU funds invest at the implementation and monitoring of the UN Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and capacity building of organisations of persons with disabilities,

Or. en

Amendment 460

Chiara Gemma, Daniela Rondinelli

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 12 d (new)

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 d. Calls on all EU Member States to adopt the EU disability card and to implement all necessary actions to concretely ensure mutual recognition of disability when persons with disabilities move across the EU in order to guarantee their freedom of movement and the full protection of their rights;

Or. en

Amendment 461

Marc Angel, Manuel Pizarro, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Milan Brglez, Brando Benifei, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Marianne Vind, Alex Agius Saliba, Gabriele Bischoff, Agnes Jongerius, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Helène Fritzon, Johan Danielsson, Alicia Homs Ginel, Lina Gálvez Muñoz

**Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 e (new)**

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 e. Calls on the Commission to be a leader in disability inclusive implementation of the Sustainable Development Goals in external action independent of a new European disability strategy by adopting a clear, transparent and inclusive roadmap to achieving the goals;

Or. en

Amendment 462

Marc Angel, Manuel Pizarro, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Milan Brglez, Brando Benifei, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Marianne Vind, Alex Agius Saliba, Gabriele Bischoff, Klára Dobrev, Agnes Jongerius, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Alicia Homs Ginel, Lina Gálvez Muñoz

**Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 f (new)**

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 f. Recommends the EU to structurally integrate the European Disability Strategy within the European Semester process;

Or. en

Amendment 463

Marc Angel, Manuel Pizarro, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Milan Brglez, Brando Benifei, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Marianne Vind, Alex Agius Saliba, Gabriele Bischoff, Agnes Jongerius, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Hélène Fritzon, Johan Danielsson, Alicia Homs Ginel, Lina Gálvez Muñoz

**Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 g (new)**

Draft motion for a resolution

Amendment

12 g. Calls for the post 2020 Strategy to set out an interinstitutional structure to oversee its implementation; urges that Disability Focal Points be present in all Commission Directorates General and agencies and in all EU institutions, with the central Focal Point located within the Commission's General Secretariat; stresses that an interinstitutional mechanism exist to ensure collaboration between the Commission, the Parliament and the Council, with their respective Presidents meeting at the start of each mandate;

Or. en

Amendment 464

Marc Angel, Manuel Pizarro, Vilija Blinkevičiūtė, Milan Brglez, Brando Benifei, Estrella Durá Ferrandis, Marianne Vind, Alex Agius Saliba, Gabriele Bischoff, Agnes Jongerius, Pierfrancesco Majorino, Hélène Fritzon, Johan Danielsson, Alicia Homs Ginel, Lina Gálvez Muñoz

**Draft motion for a resolution
Paragraph 12 h (new)**

12 h. Calls on the Commission to include a section on European Union institutions as public administrations to ensure that they comply with the UN CRPD in all respects, which includes making available the necessary resources, focal points, coordination mechanisms, internal policies, accessible infrastructure such as buildings, communications (including in sign language and Braille), websites and ICT applications, as well as permanent mechanisms to consult actively and effectively with representative organisations of persons with disabilities, positive actions and anti-discrimination safeguards that are necessary for the successful implementation of the European Disability Rights Agenda and of the CRPD both in the EU at large as well as within the EU institutions and agencies;

Or. en

Amendment 465

Katrin Langensiepen

on behalf of the Greens/EFA Group

Draft motion for a resolution

Paragraph 13

Draft motion for a resolution

13. Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Commission **and** the Council.

Amendment

13. Instructs its President to forward this resolution to the Commission, the Council, **the governments and parliaments of the Member States and candidate countries, the EU Agency for Fundamental Rights, the Court of Auditors, the Committee of the Regions, the European Economic and Social Committee, for distribution to subnational parliaments and councils, the Council of Europe, and the United Nations;**

Or. en

